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EXPLANATION OF RESULTS 
 
 
The following pages contain the Jail Profile Survey (JPS) results for the Second Quarter of 
Calendar Year 2014.  Page 2 contains the quarterly totals based upon the monthly and quarterly 
data submitted to us by the participating jurisdictions.  Pages 3 and 4 show the trend data for the 
last 10 years on variables we have been tracking.  The information below provides explanations 
and clarifications of the data presented. 
 
Page 2 
 

 Unless otherwise noted, projected totals are based upon the average per day for the variable 
in question.  For example, there was an average of 83,119 inmates per day in local jails 
(excluding Type I’s) during April through June 2014. 

 

 For some variables (other than “ADP”), we did not receive complete data from all jurisdictions.  
In such instances, we used statistical procedures to estimate the statewide total. 

 

 The number of “Bookings Per Month” is the average of the monthly totals for April, May, and 
June 2014. 

 

 For the following variables, the numbers presented are the totals as of the mid-quarter  
(i.e., May 15, 2014):  “Pretrial Release”, “Early Release”, “2 Strike Inmates”, “3 Strike Inmates”, 
“Felony Warrants”, “Misdemeanor Warrants”, “Juveniles in Custody”, and “Criminal / Illegal 
Aliens [undocumented aliens]”. 

 

 “Assaults On Staff” are defined as the total number of serious inmate assaults on staff 
(resulting in a crime report), statewide, during the Second Quarter of Calendar Year 2014. 

 

 Note: Totals are subject to slight variation due to rounding. 
 
Pages 3 and 4 
 

 The data in the 10-Year Summary tables are based upon survey data that the Board of State 
and Community Corrections (BSCC) has gathered since the early 1980’s. 

 

 Prior to 1995, yearly averages were reported on an annual basis.  Yearly averages from 1996 
to the present time have been the average of the 12 calendar months.  (In 1995, the yearly 
figure reported is the fourth quarter average, since we do not have data from the first three 
quarters.) 

 
Please note:  Each quarter, every county with Type II, III, and IV detention facilities submits their 

data to the BSCC.  While we make every effort to review data for accuracy, including contacting 

individual counties for clarification, the BSCC cannot be responsible for data reporting errors 

made at the county level. This survey results report presents county data at the specific point in 

time in which it was posted (December 12, 2014). However, upon request of the county, data can 

be updated as needed. 
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ADP 83,119

Holding Areas 1,454

  Average "Under the Roof" 84,573

Felony 73,259

Misdemeanor 9,860

Non-Sentenced Males 45,538

Non-Sentenced Females 6,224

Sentenced Males 26,465

Sentenced Females 4,892

Maximum Security Inmates 23,714

Medium Security Inmates 34,732

Minimum Security Inmates 24,673

Housed on Federal Contract 3,068

Housed on Contract with CDC 0

From Other Counties on Contract 169

Awaiting Transport 1,391

Pretrial Release 8,262

Early Release 5,818

Bookings Per Month 91,097

Juveniles in Custody 0

3 Strike Inmates 1,787

2 Strike Inmates 4,774

Felony Warrants 252,828

Misdemeanor Warrants 1,447,433

Criminal / Illegal Aliens 8,288

Assaults On Staff 386

BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

JAIL PROFILE SURVEY
Reporting Period:    April to June, 2014

County Jail Populations

County Jail Populations

Highest One Day Count 86,887

                                             Total 83,119

                                             Total 83,119

                                             Total 83,119

Released Per Month Due to Lack of Space

Inmates From Other Jurisdictions

                                             Total 4,628

Other Jail Profile Survey Variables

Inmates with 2 and 3 Strikes

Unserved Warrants

                                             Total 14,080

                                             Total 6,561

                                             Total 1,700,261

a b

c d

e

f

f

f

f

a.  The Average Daily Population for all jurisdictions (excluding Type I's) does not include inmates in holding areas.

b.  Unless otherwise indicated, the numbers reported are the average across the days in the quarter.

c.  "Under the Roof" is the sum of the Average Daily Population plus the average daily number of inmates in Holding Areas.

d. Totals may not be the exact sum of the subtotals due to rounding.

e.  The sum of all Highest One Day inmate population counts from all jurisdictions.

f.  These data are collected on a monthly basis, this figure is an average of the total numbers collected each month during this quarter.

Medical Beds 1,054

Mental Health Beds 2,956

Special Use Beds

g. These data are one-day snapshots collected at the end of the quarter.

g

g

g

g
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Jurisdiction % of Total 
Increase 

or Decrease

Cum
%

Cum
Total

Jail Populations:  Quarter 2, 2013 Versus Quarter 2, 2014
 Qtr 2, 2013  Qtr 2, 2014 Qtr 2, 2014 

Minus Qtr 2, 
2013

Qtr 2, 2013 To 
Qtr 2, 2014 % 

+/- 

Los Angeles Sheriff's Dept.                      18,257 18,693 436 2.4% 19.2% 19.19% 436
Sacramento Sheriff's Dept.                       4,155 4,402 247 5.9% 10.9% 30.06% 683
San Diego Sheriff's Dept.                         5,457 5,702 245 4.5% 10.8% 40.85% 928

Santa Clara Corrections Dept. 3,985 4,207 222 5.6% 9.8% 50.62% 1,150
Contra Costa Sheriff's Dept.                     1,465 1,661 196 13.4% 8.6% 59.24% 1,346

Kings Sheriff's Dept.                             500 623 123 24.6% 5.4% 64.66% 1,469
Ventura Sheriff's Dept.                           1,587 1,676 89 5.6% 3.9% 68.57% 1,558

San Diego Work Furlough 256 340 84 32.8% 3.7% 72.27% 1,642
Nevada Sheriff's Dept.                            152 228 76 50.0% 3.3% 75.62% 1,718

Riverside Sheriff's Dept.                         3,882 3,958 76 2.0% 3.3% 78.96% 1,794
Orange Sheriff's Dept.                            6,818 6,893 75 1.1% 3.3% 82.26% 1,869

Stanislaus Sheriff's Dept.                        1,102 1,161 59 5.4% 2.6% 84.86% 1,928
Tulare Sheriff's Dept.                            1,645 1,703 58 3.5% 2.6% 87.41% 1,986

Lake Sheriff's Dept.                              313 362 49 15.7% 2.2% 89.57% 2,035
Madera Corrections Dept.                        423 467 44 10.4% 1.9% 91.51% 2,079

San Mateo Sheriff's Dept.                         1,046 1,087 41 3.9% 1.8% 93.31% 2,120
Placer Sheriff's Dept.                            623 652 29 4.7% 1.3% 94.59% 2,149

Mendocino Sheriff's Dept.                         275 292 17 6.2% 0.7% 95.33% 2,166
Yolo Sheriff's Dept.                              440 454 14 3.2% 0.6% 95.95% 2,180
Santa Cruz Sheriff's Dept.                        404 416 12 3.0% 0.5% 96.48% 2,192
Napa Corrections Dept.                            232 240 8 3.4% 0.4% 96.83% 2,200

El Dorado Sheriff's Dept.                         379 387 8 2.1% 0.4% 97.18% 2,208
San Benito Sheriff's Dept.                        117 125 8 6.8% 0.4% 97.54% 2,216
Santa Barbara Sheriff's Dept.                   1,002 1,009 7 0.7% 0.3% 97.84% 2,223
Plumas Sheriff's Dept.                            42 49 7 16.7% 0.3% 98.15% 2,230

Lassen Sheriff's Dept.                            116 122 6 5.2% 0.3% 98.42% 2,236
Del Norte Sheriff's Dept.                         92 98 6 6.5% 0.3% 98.68% 2,242
Amador Sheriff's Dept.                            97 103 6 6.2% 0.3% 98.94% 2,248
Shasta Sheriff's Dept.                            323 329 6 1.9% 0.3% 99.21% 2,254

Imperial Sheriff's Dept.                          574 579 5 0.9% 0.2% 99.43% 2,259
Colusa Sheriff's Dept. 76 80 4 5.3% 0.2% 99.60% 2,263
San Joaquin Sheriff's Dept.                      1,454 1,457 3 0.2% 0.1% 99.74% 2,266
Mono Sheriff's Dept. 31 33 2 6.5% 0.1% 99.82% 2,268

Tuolumne Sheriff's Dept.                          137 139 2 1.5% 0.1% 99.91% 2,270
Sierra Sheriff's Dept.                            4 5 1 25.0% 0.0% 99.96% 2,271

Modoc Sheriff's Dept.                             30 31 1 3.3% 0.0% 100.00% 2,272
Tehama Sheriff's Dept.                            185 185 0 0.0% 0.0% 100.00% 2,272

Calaveras Sheriff's Dept.                         70 69 -1 -1.4% 0.1% 0.09% -1
Marin Sheriff's Dept.                             292 289 -3 -1.0% 0.3% 0.34% -4

Siskiyou Sheriff's Dept.                          99 96 -3 -3.0% 0.3% 0.60% -7
Solano Sheriff's Dept.                            952 949 -3 -0.3% 0.3% 0.85% -10

Merced Sheriff's Dept.                            971 968 -3 -0.3% 0.3% 1.11% -13
Mariposa Sheriff's Dept.                          49 46 -3 -6.1% 0.3% 1.36% -16

Trinity Sheriff's Dept.                           58 54 -4 -6.9% 0.3% 1.71% -20
San Luis Obispo Sheriff's Dept.                688 682 -6 -0.9% 0.5% 2.22% -26

Butte Sheriff's Dept. 597 590 -7 -1.2% 0.6% 2.81% -33
Sutter Sheriff's Dept.                            266 258 -8 -3.0% 0.7% 3.50% -41

Inyo Sheriff's Dept.                              73 64 -9 -12.3% 0.8% 4.26% -50
Yuba Sheriff's Dept. 417 407 -10 -2.4% 0.9% 5.12% -60
Humboldt Sheriff's Dept.                          375 363 -12 -3.2% 1.0% 6.14% -72
Glenn Sheriff's Dept.                             113 96 -17 -15.0% 1.4% 7.59% -89

Ventura Work Furlough 93 68 -25 -26.9% 2.1% 9.72% -114
Kern Sheriff's Dept.                              2,619 2,569 -50 -1.9% 4.3% 13.98% -164
Santa Ana Police Dept.                            443 389 -54 -12.2% 4.6% 18.58% -218
Alameda Sheriff's Dept. 3,420 3,341 -79 -2.3% 6.7% 25.32% -297

Sonoma Sheriff's Dept. 1,100 994 -106 -9.6% 9.0% 34.36% -403
Monterey Sheriff's Dept. 1,135 972 -163 -14.4% 13.9% 48.25% -566
San Bernardino Sheriff's Dept.                 5,945 5,764 -181 -3.0% 15.4% 63.68% -747
Fresno Sheriff's Dept.                            3,077 2,895 -182 -5.9% 15.5% 79.20% -929

San Francisco Sheriff's Dept.                   1,495 1,251 -244 -16.3% 20.8% 100.00% -1,173

82,023 83,122 1,099 Note:  Totals subject to slight variation due to rounding

Total Increase: 2,272

Total Decrease: -1,173
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INTERPRETATION OF TABLE 
 
 
Jail Populations:  Second Quarter Calendar Year 2013 versus Second Quarter Calendar  
Year 2014 (page 7) 
 

This table: 

 summarizes the Average Daily Population (ADP) results for the 60 jurisdictions in California 
reporting data from Type II, III, and IV jails; 

 summarizes jurisdiction ADP results for the most recent quarter (third column from left); 

 compares jurisdiction ADP for the most recent quarter with the same quarter last year (second 
column from left); 

 ranks the jurisdictions in terms of gains or losses in ADP from high to low (fourth column from 
left); 

 lists the percentage of growth or decline in ADP for each jurisdiction (fifth column from left); 

 lists the percentage of the overall state increase or decrease in ADP that is represented by 
each jurisdiction (sixth column from left); 

 lists by jurisdiction the cumulative percentage increase and decrease in the state ADP 
(seventh column from left), starting with the jurisdiction with the largest percentage of increase 
and proceeding to the jurisdiction with the largest percentage of decrease; 

 lists by jurisdiction the cumulative total increase and decrease in the state ADP (eighth column 
from left), starting with the jurisdiction with the highest increase first and proceeding to the 
jurisdiction with the highest decrease last; and, 

 lists the jurisdictions that experienced decreases in their ADP as shaded. 
 

Some important conclusions from this table are: 

1. The two numbers at the bottom indicate the “Total Increase” in ADP (in this case 2,272) and 
“Total Decrease” in ADP (1,173).  Specifically, the jurisdictions experiencing increases had a 
total increase of 2,272 ADP, and the jurisdictions experiencing decreases had a total decrease 
of 1,173 ADP.  Subtracting 1,173 from 2,272 produces the overall increase of 1,099 between 
the Second Quarter of Calendar Year 2013 and the Second Quarter of Calendar  
Year 2014. 

2. The Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department’s ADP increase of 436 is 19.2% of the total increase 
of 2,272.  Thirty-six jurisdictions had increases (Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department to Modoc 
Sheriff’s Department), with one jurisdiction (Tehama Sheriff’s Department) reporting no 
change.  When you get to Modoc Sheriff’s Department, you have accounted for 100% of the 
increase (100% of the cumulative total of 2,272). 

3. Jurisdictions that experienced a decrease in ADP are listed from smallest decrease to largest 
decrease (Calaveras Sheriff’s Department to San Francisco Sheriff’s Department).  When you 
get to the bottom of the table, you have accounted for 100% of the total decrease of 1,173 
inmates. 

4. The cumulative percentage of ADP increase for the top four jurisdictions (Los Angeles 
Sheriff’s Department, Sacramento Sheriff’s Department, San Diego Sheriff’s Department, and 
Santa Clara Corrections Department) is 50.7%.  Four jurisdictions (Monterey Sheriff’s 
Department, San Bernardino Sheriff’s Department, Fresno Sheriff’s Department, and  
San Francisco Sheriff’s Department) account for 65.6% of the total decrease. 
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